measure the perception of inmates in correctional facilities in Kwara State to validate the research 

problem. There are four correctional facilities in Kwara State. In their record as of June 19, 2018, the 

Oke Kura Correctional Facility housing size is one hundred and twenty-one (121) but holds four 

hundred and seventy-one (471), inmates, out of these sum of 471 inmates, eighty-seven (87) are 

condemned criminals, four (4) sentenced females, and fifty-seven (57) are convicted males, three 

hundred and nineteen (319) awaiting trial males, and four (4) awaiting trial females. The Mandala 

Correctional Facility has a capacity of one hundred and sixty (160). It holds about two hundred and 

fifty-nine (259) inmates with seventy-nine (79) condemned criminals, three (3) convicted inmates, and 

one hundred and seventy-seven (177) awaiting trials. The Omu-Aran Facility has a total of sixty-eight 

(68) inmates of thirty-four (34) condemned criminals and thirty-four (34) awaiting. In comparison, 

Lafiagi has a total of forty-six (46) inmates; forty (40) are condemned criminals, and six (6) are awaiting